
RECE WED

CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLiNOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD MAY 052005

MAC’S CONVENIENCESTORESLLC,
Petitioner,

)
vs. )

)
)

ILLiNOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

NOTICE OF FILING

CarolWebb
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
P.O.Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274

JohnJ. Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 N. GrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield,IL 62794-9276

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed with the Office of the Clerk of the

Pollution ControlBoardaLimited WaiverofDecisionDeadline,acopyofwhich is attached.

Respectfullysubmitted,

HATCHETT & HAUCK LLP

Dated: April 29, 2005
DavidL. Hatchett,IN Atty #19383-49
10 WestMarketStreet,Suite1025
Indianapolis,[N 46204
Telephone: (317)464-2621
Facsimile: (317)464-2629
david.hatchett@h21awyers.com

)
)

STATE OF ILLINOIS
• PCB 05-124 Poflutiori Control Board

(USTAPPEAL)



CLERK’S OFFICE

BEFORETHE ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD MAY 052005

MAC’S CONVENIENCESTORESLLC, ) Poll t ~rd
Petitioner, ) PCB05-124

) (UST APPEAL)
vs. )

)
)

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )

Respondent. )

LIMITED WAIVER OF DECISION DEADLINE

PetitionerMac’s ConvenienceStores LLC (“Mac’s”), pursuantto 35 Ill. Adm. Code

101.308(c)(2),hereby waives for sixty-five (65) days the decision deadline for the Illinois

Pollution Control Board to render its decision regarding Mac’s appeal of the Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency’s Final Decision in the above cause. As indicatedin the

Board’sOrder datedApril 21, 2005, the decisiondeadlinewithout this waiver is August11,

2005. Becausethis decisiondeadlineis beingwaivedfor sixty-five (65) days,thenewdecision

deadlinefor theBoardis nowOctober17, 2005.

Respectfullysubmitted,

HATCHETT & HAUCK LLP

Dated: April 29, 2005 ________________________________
David L. Hatchett,iN Atty #19383-49
10 WestMarketStreet,Suite1025
Indianapolis,IN 46204
Telephone: (317)464-2621
Facsimile: (317)464-2629
david.hatchett@h21awyers.com



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, theundersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify thaton April 29, 2005, I serveda true
andaccuratecopyof the foregoing,by placinga trueand correctcopy in a properlysealedand
addressedenvelopeand by depositingsaid sealedenvelopein a U.S. mail drop box located
within Indianapolis,Indiana,with sufficient First ClassMail postageaffixed thereto,upon each
ofthefollowing namedpersons:

Carol Webb
HearingOfficer
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
P.O. Box 19274
Springfield, IL 62794-9274

JohnJ.Kim
AssistantCounsel
SpecialAssistantAttorneyGeneral
Division ofLegal Counsel
1021 NorthGrandAvenue,East
P.O.Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276

David L. Hatchett


